Malayan Chinese
and China



I.D.E. Occasional Papers Series No. 33

Malayan Chinese and China

Conversion in Identity Consciousness, 1945-1957

by

Fujio HARA

INSTITUTE OF DEVELOPING ECONOMIES
Tokyol] 1997



O Copyright in 1997 by Institute of Developing Economies
42 | chigaya-Hommura-cho, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan

All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reprinted by any means without
written permission from the Institute

|SBN 4-258-52033-0 C3031

Sole Agent: Maruzen Company, Ltd.
P.O. Box 5050, Tokyo International 100-31, Japan

Produced by Kenkyusha Printing Co.
Printed in Japan



Contents

Acknowledgments
Introduction

1 China-Related Public Gatherings and
Their Participating Groups

2 Chinese-Language Newspapersin Malaya
3 TheRole of the Consulates

4 Chinese Government Policy toward
Overseas Chinese

Conclusion

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Glossary
Personal Names
Bibliography
Index

12

53

78

98

105
116
140
152
156
162



Malaya and British Borneo

Province -

Wellesey AIorSetar.ed . KotaBharu

Butterworth. ®
GeorgetownE ‘.Kullm | Kuaa
enang |- Perak Kelantan \,‘
Tai P' ng ./Sungal S|put Terengganu
. o Kuala Dungun

Ipoh e T
Pankor Island| | KuaI2L|p|s
Teluk Anson

(now Teluk Intan)

‘\\ Raub Pahang )
‘\ Kuantan

[ )
.Be”tunf Mentakab

/ ] Slngapore

Api

(Jesselton,
now Kota
Kinabalu)

Sandakan



Note on the Romanization of Chinese Names

(1) Personal names: The local Malaysian or Singaporean way of romanization has
been used in this book. Only when not available, is pinyin spelling used. For
instance, Tan Kah Kee is used rather than Chen Jia Geng.

(2) Place names: Pinyin has been used, i.e., Nanjing, Fujian, and Guangdong rather
than Nanking, Hokkien, and Kwangtung.

(3) Clan-association names: In principle, the associations' own inscriptions have been
used. If these have not been available, the place name of the association has usu-
ally been written in pinyin.

The personal-names list at the back of the book shows the the name of each person
inlocal (when available) and pinyin romanization as well as in Chinese characters.

The glossary at the back provides the trand ated English names, the thorough pinyin
spellings, and the Chinese characters of the important organizations.



