Malayan Chinese and China

Malayan Chinese and China

Conversion in Identity Consciousness, 1945–1957

by

Fujio HARA

© Copyright in 1997 by Institute of Developing Economies 42 Ichigaya-Hommura-cho, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo, Japan All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reprinted by any means without

No part of this book may be reprinted by any means without written permission from the Institute

ISBN 4-258-52033-0 C3031

Sole Agent: Maruzen Company, Ltd. P.O. Box 5050, Tokyo International 100–31, Japan

Produced by Kenkyusha Printing Co. Printed in Japan

Contents

Acknowledgments		ix
Introduction		1
1	China-Related Public Gatherings and Their Participating Groups	12
2	Chinese-Language Newspapers in Malaya	43
3	The Role of the Consulates	53
4	Chinese Government Policy toward Overseas Chinese	78
Conclusion		98
Appendix 1		105
Appendix 2		116
Glossary		140
Personal Names		152
Bibliography		156
Index		162

Malaya and British Borneo



Note on the Romanization of Chinese Names

- (1) Personal names: The local Malaysian or Singaporean way of romanization has been used in this book. Only when not available, is pinyin spelling used. For instance, Tan Kah Kee is used rather than Chen Jia Geng.
- (2) Place names: Pinyin has been used, i.e., Nanjing, Fujian, and Guangdong rather than Nanking, Hokkien, and Kwangtung.
- (3) Clan-association names: In principle, the associations' own inscriptions have been used. If these have not been available, the place name of the association has usually been written in pinyin.

The personal-names list at the back of the book shows the the name of each person in local (when available) and pinyin romanization as well as in Chinese characters.

The glossary at the back provides the translated English names, the thorough pinyin spellings, and the Chinese characters of the important organizations.